
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1344
ANSWERED ON 02ND AUGUST, 2024


UTILIZATION OF FUNDS UNDER PMKSY SCHEME


1344. SHRI MANOJ KUMAR JHA:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) Whether it is fact that there is under utilization of funds under the Pradhan Mantri

Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) scheme;


(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and


(c) if not, the details of utilization of funds under PMKSY Scheme?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI CHIRAG PASWAN)


(a) & (b) There is no scheme in the Ministry of Food Processing Industries titled "Pradhan

Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) scheme".


However, the Government of India (GOI) has approved the Central Sector Scheme –

Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) which is implemented by the Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI). The component schemes under PMKSY are as

under:


(i) Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters (APC Scheme)

(ii) Creation/Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC Scheme)

(iii) Creation of Backward & Forward Linkages (CBFL Scheme) – discontinued w.e.f.

01.04.2021

(iv) Mega Food Parks (MFP Scheme) – discontinued w.e.f. 01.04.2021

(v) Operation Green (OG Scheme)

(vi) Integrated Cold Chain & Value Addition Infrastructure (ICC & VAI Scheme)

(vii) Food Testing Lab (FTL Scheme)

(viii) Research & Development (R&D Scheme)


The allocation and utilization of funds from 2017-18 to 30.06.2024 under Pradhan Mantri

Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) Scheme is as below:


Allocation of Funds (Rs. in crore) Utilisation of Funds(Rs. in crore)

7458.8171 4282.3292


The Details of fund allocation and its’ utilisation under PMKSY may be seen at annexure.


(c) Does not arise.


*****
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ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF ADMITTED RAJYA

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1344 FOR ANSWER ON 02ND AUGUST,

2024 UTILIZATION OF FUNDS UNDER PMKSY SCHEME.


Details of fund allocation and its’ utilisation under PMKSY


(a) APC Scheme:


S.

N

o.

State

No. of cold chain projects
Total Project

Cost

Grant-in-aid (in

cr.)

Approv

ed

Compl

ed

Ongoi

ng

Approv

ed

Releas

ed

1.
Andhra

Pradesh
7 0 7

217.88 69.3082 0

2.  Assam 8 1 7
183.3362 75.3572

28.657

36

3.  Bihar 1 0 1
30.434 7.9081

2.4910

5

4.  Chhattisgarh 1 0 1 68.866 10 0

5.  Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0

6.  Gujarat 4 4 0
91.618 27.42

19.827

22

7.  Haryana 3 1 2 80.908 22.953 9.105

8.
Himachal

Pradesh
2 1 1

47.154 20 7.2081

9.
Jammu &

Kashmir
1 1 0

24.39 10 7.424

10.  Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0

11.  Karnataka 3 1 2
92.43 25

15.477

25

12.  Kerala 2 2 0
71.722 19.021

16.642

91

13.
Madhya

Pradesh
4 2 2

121.142 39.67

20.743

41

14.  Maharashtra 13 5 8
414.015

119.475

2

57.934

4

15.  Orissa 1 0 1 50.524 10 0

16.  Punjab 3 1 2
70.497

20.1157

8

14.506

05

17.  Rajasthan 4 0 4 137.049 38.64 0

18.  Tamil Nadu 12 2 10
333.6325 81.6869

27.605

42

19.  Telangana 5 0 5 369.453 43.2587 8.4341

20. Uttar Pradesh 2 2 0
55.36 19.02

16.842

9

 TOTAL
76 23 53 2460.411

658.834

1

252.89

92


(b) CEFPPC Scheme:


S. State
No. of cold chain

projects

Grant-in-aid

(in cr.)
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N

o.
Appro

ved

Compl

eted

Ongo

ing

Total

Project

Cost

Appro

ved

Releas

ed

1.  Andhra Pradesh 24 3 21 650.09 115.87 26.24

2.  Assam 70 15 55 977.73 289.66 96.95

3.  Bihar 9 1 8 316.09 41.77 12.47

4.  Chhattisgarh 4 2 2 65.66 15.87 8.74

5.  Goa 1 1 0 12.45 2.91 2.76

6.  Gujarat 37 25 12 531.61 153.12 102.19

7.  Haryana 21 14 7 294.08 70.96 46.76

8.  Himachal Pradesh 19 14 5 161.94 68.65 42.40

9.  Jammu & Kashmir 18 12 6 135.41 59.42 44.76

10.  Karnataka 26 13 13 395.9 103.72 51.17

11.  Kerala 24 14 10 345.998 91.30 49.98

12.  Madhya Pradesh 30 6 24 463.96 139.39 46.18

13.  Maharashtra 89 39 50 1339.41 332.00 156.07

14.  Odisha 9 2 7 120.95 29.54 12.50

15.  Punjab 19 9 10 470 72.08 41.06

16.  Rajasthan 27 11 16 398.6 89.79 37.11

17.  Tamil Nadu 35 19 16 516.64 126.80 64.90

18.  Telangana 24 1 23 571.18 106.28 11.21

19.  Uttar Pradesh 38 24 14 909.24 157.18 96.25

20.  Uttarakhand 20 12 8 247.94 85.73 56.38

21.  West Bengal 18 9 9 336.3 73.70 39.61

22.  Arunachal Pradesh 10 1 9 73.21 27.84 6.90

23.  Manipur 4 1 3 13.02 3.87 0.78

24.  Meghalaya 4 2 2 28.92 12.03 5.97

25.  Mizoram 1 0 1 9.35 3.55 1.78

26.  Nagaland 1 0 1 10.58 5.00 2.50

27.  Tripura 5 4 1 37.92 14.67 11.55

28.
D & N Haveli &

Daman & Diu
1 1 0 26.34 3.64 3.47

 TOTAL
588 255 333 9460.518

2296.3

4

1078.6

4


(c) CBFL Scheme:


S.

N

o.

State

No. of cold chain projects
Total Project

Cost

Grant-in-aid (in

cr.)

Approv

ed

Complet

ed

Ongoi

ng

Approv

ed

Releas

ed

1.  Assam 1 0 1 12.43 4.81 3.02

2.  Chhattisgarh 1 0 1 5.08 2.41 1.49

3.  Gujarat 8 8 0 164.42 30.23 29.33

4.
Himachal

Pradesh
2 2 0

18.68 4.99 4.68

5.
Jammu &

Kashmir
3 3 0

21.42 9.10 9.09

6.  Karnataka 3 3 0 53.2 14.09 12.11

7.  Kerala 1 1 0 19.71 4.13 3.06

8.
Madhya

Pradesh
1 1 0

1.09 0.33 0.31

9.  Maharashtra 11 9 2 118.73 27.30 23.83

10.  Punjab 4 4 0 52.25 12.62 12.25

11.  Rajasthan 6 5 1 25.84 5.82 5.29
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12.  Tamil Nadu 9 8 1 74.9 19.8 18.28

13.  Telangana 1 1 0 4.45 0.82 0.8

14.  Uttar Pradesh 5 4 1 66 15.42 11.44

15.  Uttarakhand 4 4 0 42.03 14.29 13.9

16.  West Bengal 1 1 0 13.07 1.57 1.57

 TOTAL 61 54 7 693.3 167.73 150.45


(d) MFP Scheme:


S.

N

o.

State

No. of cold chain projects
Total Project

Cost

Grant-in-aid (in

cr.)

Approv

ed

Complet

ed

Ongoi

ng

Approv

ed

Releas

ed

1.  Bihar 1 0 1 180.57 45.4 4.12

2.  Gujarat 1 0 1 151.05 50 37.67

3.  Haryana 1 0 1 179.75 50 28.7

4.  Karnataka 1 0 1 113.83 50 37.57

5.  Rajasthan 1 0 1 132.81 50 5.71

6.  Tamil Nadu 1 0 1 77.024 23.64 12.22

7.
Arunachal

Pradesh
1 0 1 73.02 43.25 12.02

8.  Manipur 1 0 1 81.83 43.254 7.49

9.  Meghalaya 1 0 1 65.86 48.3 0

10.  Nagaland 1 0 1 71.79 50 38.78

 TOTAL 10 0 10 1127.534 453.844 184.28


(e) OG Scheme:


S.

N

o.

State

No. of cold chain projects
Total Project

Cost

Grant-in-aid (in

cr.)

Approv

ed

Complet

ed

Ongoi

ng

Approv

ed

Releas

ed

1.
Andhra

Pradesh

16 0 16 980.33 214.69 43.46

2.  Assam 1 0 1 28.53 7.40 0.00

3.  Gujarat 8 2 6 514.43 108.29 58.40

4.
Himachal

Pradesh
3 0 3 51.92 19.51 3.18

5.  Karnataka 1 0 1 26.87 9.95 0.00

6.
Madhya

Pradesh
2 0 2 66.00 22.32 0.00

7.  Maharashtra 10 0 10 395.50 139.04 29.29

8.  Punjab 1 0 1 45.29 9.84 0.00

9.  Rajasthan 1 0 1 20.21 9.43 0.00

10.  Tamil Nadu 4 0 4 68.50 30.94 15.50

11.  Uttar Pradesh 5 0 5 219.49 50.91 6.45

12.  TOTAL 52 2 50 2417.07 622.32 156.28


(f) Cold Chain Scheme:


S.

N

o.

State

No. of cold chain projects Total

Project

Cost

Grant-in-aid (in

cr.)

Appro

ved

Comple

ted
Ongoing

Approv

ed

Release

d
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1.
Andhra

Pradesh
33 19 14 1355.6 279.66 195.77

2.
Andman &

Nicobar
1 1 0 5 2.81 2.81

3.
Arunachal

Pradesh
2 1 1 42.07 15.59 6.46

4.  Assam 2 2 0 38.28 17.37 17.37

5.  Bihar 6 3 3 148.44 49.6 42.17

6.  Chhattisgarh 2 2 0 39.33 11.52 11.52

7.  Gujarat 27 20 7 994.9 213.48 181.34

8.  Haryana 23 15 8 740.77 177.08 119.07

9.
Himachal

Pradesh
16 13 3 333.15 138.589 127.74

10.
Jammu &

Kashmir
6 5 1 79.47 42.83 40.33

11.  Karnataka 17 14 3 519.17 120.107 98.06

12.  Kerala 8 4 4 265.81 60.65 21.19

13.
Madhya

Pradesh
12 8 4 256.66 87.2 70.57

14.  Maharashtra 78 56 22 2296.02 543.73 419.13

15.  Manipur 1 1 0 18.49 9.96 9.96

16.  Mizoram 2 2 0 22.46 12.77 12.77

17.  Nagaland 3 1 2 47.11 22.39 8.39

18.  Odisha 9 4 5 381.51 71.65 37.08

19.  Pondicherry 1 0 1 18.86 3.1055 0

20.  Punjab 24 20 4 552.79
153.551

9
133.14

21.  Rajasthan 14 12 2 322.15 83.47 73.9

22.  Tamil Nadu 23 13 10 769.92 158.68 99.46

23.  Telangana 16 10 6 616.04 126.18 86.63

24.  Uttar Pradesh 29 17 12 810.96 230.56 173.54

25.  Uttarakhand 30 26 4 548.13 273.97 255.57

26.  West Bengal 15 12 3 414.72 98.1154 79.65

27.  TOTAL 400 281 119 11637.81
3004.61

9
2323.62


(g) FTL Scheme:


S.

N

o.

State

No. of cold chain projects
Total Project

Cost

Grant-in-aid (in

cr.)

Approv

ed

Complet

ed

Ongoi

ng

Approv

ed

Releas

ed

1.
Andhra

Pradesh
5 0 5 56.83 17.81 4.56

2.  Assam 1 1 0 1.73 1.72 1.72

3.  Bihar 2 0 2 36.88 10.54 0

4.  Goa 1 0 1 18.88 4.8 0

5.  Gujarat 5 4 1 21.21 6.57 5.47

6.  Haryana 4 3 1 33.69 11.17 10.19

7.
Himachal

Pradesh
1 1 0 5.97 3.35 3.35

8.
Jammu &

Kashmir
3 0 3

35.13 15.28 5.75

9.  Karnataka 6 4 2 45.21 19.38 9.24

10.  Kerala 5 2 3 33.11 19.41 10.92
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11.
Madhya

Pradesh
4 4 0 16.19 5.07 5

12.  Maharashtra 11 6 5 80.18 31.2 10.03

13.  Orissa 2 1 1 10.2 4.47 1.32

14.  Punjab 4 1 3 20.49 13.85 9.54

15.  Rajasthan 0 0 0 0 0 0

16.  Tamil Nadu 11 6 5 49.09 27.55 20.17

17.  Telangana 0 0 0 0 0 0

18.  Uttar Pradesh 2 1 1 12.69 7.24 4.58

19.  Uttarakhand 4 3 1 18.4 11.2 10.62

20.  West Bengal 2 0 2 1.4 0.64 0.27

21.  Meghalaya 1 0 1 20.35 10.21 0

22.  Nagaland 1 0 1 9.82 3.38 0

23.  Delhi 2 1 1 12.67 4.18 0.93

 TOTAL 77 38 39 540.12 229.02 113.66


(h) R&D Scheme:


S.

N

o.

State

No. of cold chain projects
Total Project

Cost

Grant-in-aid (in

cr.)

Approv

ed

Complet

ed

Ongoi

ng

Approv

ed

Releas

ed

1.  Assam 3 2 1 1.02 1.02 0.94

2.  Gujarat 2 2 0 0.64 0.64 0.55

3.  Haryana 13 9 4 4.42 4.42 3.68

4.
Jammu &

Kashmir
2 2 0

0.71 0.71 0.62

5.  Karnataka 14 11 3 4.28 4.28 3.55

6.  Kerala 3 2 1 0.74 0.74 0.65

7.  Maharashtra 4 4 0 1.46 1.46 1.27

8.  Punjab 2 2 0 1.14 1.14 1.1

9.  Rajasthan 1 1 0 0.32 0.32 0.27

10.  Tamil Nadu 14 11 3 5.45 5.45 4.87

11.  Telangana 3 3 0 1.08 1.08 0.9

12.  Uttar Pradesh 5 4 1 2.4 2.4 2.18

13.  West Bengal 2 2 0 0.86 0.86 0.68

14.  A & N Islands 1 0 1 0.36 0.36 0.23

15.  Delhi 2 1 1 0.91 0.91 0.79

16.  Pondicherry 1 0 1 0.32 0.32 0.22

 TOTAL 72 56 16 26.11 26.11 22.5


*****
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